

Republika Kosovo -Republic of Kosovo

Kuvendi - Skupština - Assembly

Legislature IV Assembly

Based on Article 65.1 of the Constitution of Republic of Kosovo and Article 6.1 of Rules of Procedure of the

Taking into consideration:

Universal Declaration on Human Rights (1948);

European Convention on the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedom and its Protocols;

Framework Convention for the Protection of National Minorities as well as other International Instruments for Protection of Human Rights;

Not desirable political, economical situation, discrimination, violation of the rights and freedom of expression, denial of cultivation of identity, culture, language and promotion of other national and historic values of Albanians in Presheva Valley (Presheva, Bujanoc and Medvegja);

Including the political platform for Presheva, Bujanoc and Medvegja of the year 2006, declaration of 12 January 2013 and document of urgent measures of February 2013;

Requesting that the Institutions of Republic of Kosovo should have more attention and comprehensive consideration for improvement of the situation of Albanians in Presheva, Bujanoc dhe Medvegja;

Taking into consideration non-implementation of Agreement of Konqul which ended the liberation war of LAPMB and army and police forces of Serbia;

Assembly of Republic of Kosovo, in the plenary session held on 31 May and 6 June 2013, adopted this:

RESOLUTION

ON THE RIGHTS OF ALBANIANS IN PRESHEVA, BUJANOC AND MEDVEGJA

1. Government of the Republic of Kosovo should condition the relations with Serbia, through the attention and national consideration for the improvement of situation of Albanians in Presheva, Bujanoc dhe Medvegja regarding their civil, political and ethnic rights;

2. Government of the Republic of Kosovo should have more attention and better treatment for the Albanian citizens of Presheva, Medvegja and Bujanoc who have moved to Kosovo by guaranteeing them full and equal rights;

3. Government of the Republic of Kosovo should open an office in Prishtina and Gjilan for the citizens of Presheva, Bujanoc dhe Medvegja with the aim of protection and improvement of their situation and of the citizens who have moved from there, according to International norms:

4. There should be created facilities of movement, education, cultural promotion, provision with relevant documents as well as other facilities, including the suspension of discriminating fee;

5. Government of the Republic of Kosovo should request from International and relevant institutions to release the political prisoners including the so-called group of Gjilan that are victims of an instigated political process;

6. Government of Kosovo should request a full reciprocity with the rights of minority Serbs in the north of Kosovo;

7. Assembly of the Republic of Kosovo shall support the initiative for the establishment of a Public University in Albanian language and call the political and institutional representatives to take a legislative initiative;

8. Assembly of the Republic of Kosovo shall support the establishment of development fund for Presheva, Bujanoc and Medvegja with the initiative of the Government of Kosovo and in coordination with International and European institutions;

9. Assembly of the Republic of Kosovo calls Council of Europe and other International organizations to engage in the imposition towards the Republic of Serbia to respect all the rights arising from the International Conventions;

10. Government of Republic of Kosovo should establish the inter-ministerial group for implementation that includes even the possible visit of the Parliamentary Committee on European Integration and Ministry for European Integration.

No. 04-R-011 Prishtina, on 6 June 2013

President of the Assembly

Jakup KRASNIQI

Cc:

- President of the Republic of Kosovo,
- Prime Minister of the Republic of Kosovo,
- Archive of the Assembly.